

No. 21-1697

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

JERRY DAVIDSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED AUTO CREDIT CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Virginia
District Court No. 1:20-cv-01263

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
SEVEN CURRENT OR FORMER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND IN SUPPORT OF
AFFIRMANCE**

John C. Redding
Alston & Bird LLP
101 South Tryon St.,
Ste. 4000
Charlotte, NC 28280
Tel: (704) 444-1070
john.redding@alston.com

Sam Bragg
Alston & Bird LLP
2200 Ross Ave,
Ste. 2300
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: (214) 922-3437
sam.bragg@alston.com

Lane Zuraw
Alston & Bird LLP
560 Mission St.,
Ste. 2100
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: (415) 243-1000
lane.zuraw@alston.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*
WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

Amici are the following current and former members of Congress, listed in alphabetical order:

1. Rep. Andy Barr (R-KY, 6th Dist.)
2. Senator Norm Coleman (R-MN, 2003-2009)
3. Rep. Barry Loudermilk (R-GA, 11th Dist.)
4. Rep. Jeff Miller (R-FL, 1st Dist., 2001-2017)
5. Rep. Pete Sessions (R-TX, 17th Dist.)
6. Rep. William Timmons (R-SC, 4th Dist.)
7. Rep. Joe Wilson (R-SC, 2nd Dist.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Congress Never Intended the Military Lending Act to Apply to Retail Installment Contracts for the Purchase of Vehicles.....	3
A. The Military Lending Act’s Plain Language Exempts Retail Installment Contracts for the Purchase of Vehicles, Including Those Containing a GAP Waiver...3	3
B. Legislative History Confirms Congress Was Not Concerned with GAP Waivers in Retail Installment Contracts for the Purchase of Vehicles.....	8
II. The Court Should Not Extend the Military Lending Act to Achieve Any Perceived Policy Goal.....	18
A. Congress is Responsible for Making Policy Decisions, Not the Judiciary.....	18
B. The Court Should Give No Deference to the 2017 Interpretive Rule or the DoD’s Amicus Brief.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	22
<i>Carlton & Harris Chiropractic Inc. v. PDR Network, LLC</i> , 982 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18, 22
<i>Children’s Hosp. of the King’s Daughters, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 896 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2018).....	22, 23
<i>DeMasters v. Carilion Clinic</i> , 796 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Juarez v. Drivetime Car Sales Co.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-1132-BJD-JRK, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103702 (M.D. Fla. June 1, 2021)	6, 7
<i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	3
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	23
<i>Sayyed v. Wolpoff & Abramson</i> , 485 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , No. 20-4256, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 566 (4th Cir. Jan. 7, 2022).....	8

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	8
---	---

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 987	3, 7, 13
12 U.S.C. § 347	4
42 U.S.C. § 9604(k)(10)	4
Nat'l Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2013, Pub. L. No. 112-239, § 662, 126 Stat 1632.....	16

Other Authorities

82 Fed. Reg. 58739-01 (Dec. 14, 2017)	18, 19
85 Fed. Reg. 11842-02 (Feb. 28, 2020)	19, 20, 24

<i>A Review of the Department of Defense's Report on Predatory Lending Practices Directed at Members of the Armed Forces and Their Dependents: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous. & Urban Affs., 109th Cong. 1 (2006).....</i>	10, 11, 12
---	------------

Congresswoman Tammy Duckworth, <i>et al.</i> , Comment Letter on Limitations on Terms of Consumer Credit Extended to Service Members and Dependents (Aug. 1, 2013), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/DOD-2013-OS- 0133-0035	15
---	----

<i>Express, Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	5
--	---

<i>Express, Cambridge Dictionary</i> https://www.dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/ h/express	5
--	---

<i>Express, Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary</i> https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/express	5
---	---

<i>Express, Garner's Modern American Usage</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	5
---	---

Henry J. Friendly, <i>Mr. Justice Frankfurter and the Reading of Statutes</i> , in <i>Benchmarks</i> 224 (1967)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 112-4310 (2012) 158 Cong. Rec. H7133 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2012), https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CREC-2012-12-18/pdf/CREC-2012-12-18-pt1-PgH6869-5.pdf#page=1	14
<i>Limitations on Terms of Consumer Credit Extended to Service Members and Dependents</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 43,560-01, 43,563 (July 22, 2015).....	17
National Automobile Dealers Association, Letter to William S. Castle, Esq., Principal Deputy General Counsel of the U.S. Department of Defense at 5 (Oct. 12, 2018) https://www.consumerfinancemonitor.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/14/2019/03/NADA-letter-to-Defense-Dept.pdf	20, 21
Pam Bondi, <i>et al.</i> , Comment Letter on Limitations on Terms of Consumer Credit Extended to Service Members and Dependents (June 24, 2013), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/DOD-2013-OS-0133-0002	14, 16
<i>Preserving the Rights of Serv. Members, Veterans, and their Fams. in the Fin. Marketplace: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Veterans' Affs.</i> , 113th Cong. 17 (2013)	13
Senator Jack Reed, <i>et al.</i> , Comment Letter on Limitations on Terms of Consumer Credit Extended to Service Members and Dependents (Aug. 21, 2013), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/DOD-2013-OS-0133-0036	15, 16
U.S. Dep't of Def., <i>Report on Predatory Lending Practices Directed at Members of the Armed Forces and Their Dependents</i> 9 (2006), https://go.usa.gov/xtrJH	9, 10, 11, 12
